
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Chippenham Area Board 

Place: Café Spero, Wood Lane, Chippenham, Wiltshire, SN15 3EB 

Date: Monday 3 June 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jim Brewster (Democratic Services 
Officer), direct line 01225 718242 or email jim.brewster@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Queens and Sheldon 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, Bybrook 
Cllr Bill Douglas, Hardens and England 
Cllr Andy Phillips, Cepen Park and Redlands 
Cllr Nick Murry, Monkton 
Cllr Ross Henning, Lowden and Rowden 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Cepen Park and Derriards (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Kington (Chairman) 
Cllr Melody Thompson, Hardenhuish 
Cllr Clare Cape, Pewsham 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found. here.   
 

Parking 
 

CCafé Spero has limited parking, so parking for this venue will be on-street, see map below 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031


Page 3 

 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 4 

 

Items to be considered  

1   Election of Chairman 2019/20 (Pages 1 - 2)  

 To elect a Chairman for the municipal year 2019 - 2020.  

2   Election of Vice-Chairman 2019/20   

 To elect a Vice-Chairman for the municipal year 2019 - 2020.  

3   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions   

4   Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for the meeting.  

5   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)  

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 
2019.  

 

6   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

7   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 7 - 12)  

 To include: 
 
Community Led Housing Project 
 
To raise awareness of the support available to community groups. 
 
Homelessness Strategy Consultation  
  
To encourage consultation responses. 
 
North Wessex Downs Walking Festival 
 
To encourage participation. 
 
Invitation to Keith Wilson to introduce host venue, Café Spero 

 

8   Outside bodies and working groups (Pages 13 - 34)  

 To appoint Area Board Representatives to the following bodies. 
 
To elect a Chair to Community Area Transport Group. 
 
Chippenham Health and Wellbeing Group  
Number of representatives: 1  
Number of meetings per year: 4 

 



Page 5 

 

Voting rights: Yes 
Role:   Area Board Representative for Older People 
Current representatives: Cllr Peter Hutton 
 
Chippenham Local Youth Network 
Number of representatives:  4 
Number of meetings per year: 4 
Voting rights: Yes 
Role: Area Board representation for Young People 
Current representatives: Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Melody Thompson, 
Cllr Ross Henning, Cllr Ashley O'Neill 
 
Chippenham Safer and Strong Communities Group 
Number of representatives:  2 
Number of meetings per year: 4 
Voting rights: No 
Role: Local community representative on the working group 
Current representatives: Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Nick Murry 
 
Community Area Transport Group 
Number of representatives:  2 
Number of meetings per year: 4 
Voting rights: Yes 
Role: Local community representative on the working group 
Current representatives: Cllr Ross Henning, Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Cllr 
Bill Douglas, Cllr Nick Murry 
Vacancy: Chair 
 
Multi-Agency Forum  
Number of representatives: 1   
Number of meetings per year: 4 
Voting rights:  
Role: Local community representative on the working group 
Current representatives: Cllr Ross Henning 
 
Champions  
Older Persons Champions - Julia Stacey, Barbara Hearn 
Carers Champion - Alison Butler 

9   Dementia Friends Information Session   

 Dementia awareness workshop to be delivered by Ollie Phipps, 
Community Engagement Manager. 

 

10   Big Pledge - video (Pages 35 - 36)  

 To view video on 2019 Big Pledge initiative on encouraging people 
to get active. 

 

11   Town, Parish and Partner Updates (Pages 37 - 50) 7:05pm 



Page 6 

 

 To note the written updates provided and answer any questions 
arising from the floor: 
 
i. Parish and Town Councils - Castle Combe Parish 
ii. Healthwatch  
iii. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
iv. Wiltshire Police - Community Policing Report  
 

 

12   Gigaclear   

 To receive a presentation from Gigaclear on broadband provision.  

13   Grant Applications (Pages 51 - 56)  

 

 
 

Community Grants Applicant/ Project Amount requested 

Zero Chippenham £5000.00 

Chippenham Sailing and Canoeing Club £5000.00 

Biddestone Tennis Club £5000.00 

Chippenham Mens Shed £5000.00 

Friends of Redland School £5000.00 

Youth Grants Applicant/ Project  

688 – Kandu Arts £2000.00 

 

14   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

15   Date of Next Meeting   

 To confirm the date of the next meeting as 17 July 2019, venue 
Sutton Benger Village Hall, Chestnut Road, Sutton Benger, SN15 
4RP. 

 

 



Extract from Part 3 of the Constitution: Appointment of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen 
of Area Boards 

 
4.9 The chairman and vice-chairman of an area board will be appointed at the first 
meeting of an area board, which takes place after the annual meeting of the Council, 
by the unitary councillors on each area board, except in an election year where after 
the first meeting of Full Council a special meeting of each area board will take place 
to appoint a chairman and a vice-chairman. 
 
4.9.1 The Democratic Services representative will call for nominations for the 
position of chairman of the area board. A councillor's nomination must be seconded 
to be valid. A councillor shall not be nominated in his/her absence without their 
written consent. 
 
4.9.2 In the event of only one valid nomination being received the person presiding 
will declare the nominated councillor elected. 
 
4.9.3 In the case of two valid nominations the Democratic Services representative 
will ask for a show of hands from those councillors in favour of each councillor and 
declare the candidate receiving the majority of votes of the councillors present and 
voting, to be the winner. 
 
4.9.4 In the case of an equality of votes for the two candidates, the Democratic 
Services representative shall draw lots to determine the winner of the election and 
then declare the result. 
 
4.9.5 In the case of three or more valid nominations being made, the Democratic 
Services Representative will call for a show of hands for each of the candidates. The 
Democratic Services representative will then announce the candidate with the least 
number of votes and that candidate will be eliminated (in the case of a tie for the 
least number of votes, the Democratic Services representative shall draw lots to 
determine which candidate to be eliminated). A further vote shall be taken for the 
remaining candidates and after each vote the candidate with the least number of 
votes shall be eliminated until only two candidates remain and a final vote taken. 
 
4.9.6 The newly elected Chairman of the Area Board shall then preside over the 
election of the Vice Chairman in the manner described above with the ability to use a 
casting vote in the event of an equality of votes. 
 
4.9.7 With the exception of an election year, the chairman and vice chairman of an 
area board shall remain in post until their successors are appointed. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1





 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD MEETING HELD ON 25 MARCH 
2019 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - WILTSHIRE COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON 
PARK, CHIPPENHAM SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Cllr Bill Douglas, Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr Nick Murry, 
Cllr Ross Henning, Cllr Peter Hutton (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Howard Greenman 
(Chairman), Cllr Melody Thompson and Cllr Clare Cape 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Chippenham Town Council – Cllr Teresa Hutton, Cllr Nina Phillips 
Langley Burrell Parish Council – Julie Hoskins, Sue Webb 
Castle Combe Parish Council - Fred Winup 
 
Partners 
Lee Stripe, Cyber Prevent & Protect Officer, Digital lnvestigations and Intelligence 
Unit, Wiltshire Police 
Kieran Hall, Cyber Prevent & Protect Officer, Digital lnvestigations and Intelligence 
Unit, Wiltshire Police 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Diane Ware (Principal Technical Officer), Ollie Phipps (Chippenham Community 
Engagement Manager), Jim Brewster (Democratic Services). 
 
  

 
14 Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

15 Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE. 
 

16 Minutes 
 
Resolved 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 4 February 2019 were 
approved. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
17 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

18 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Local Government Boundary Commission for England had announced 98 
Wiltshire electoral divisions to apply to local elections in May 2021.   A further 
consultation will run from 5 February – 15 April 2019.   This will be the final 
opportunity for any parties to comment upon the proposals.   The consultation is 
on the Commission’s website. 
 
The Chair announced that Area Board meetings will no longer be using 
disposable coffee cups and requested that anyone wishing to have a hot drink 
at future meetings bring their own cup. 
 

19 Parish and Partner Updates 
 
The Chair noted and thanked Kington Langley Parish, Wiltshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group, Healthwatch and Community Policing for their updates. 
 
Cllr Peter Hutton gave an update from Street Pastors on their pastoral work 
following the fatal accident on Hill Rise on 19 March 2019. 
 

20 Wiltshire Highways Maintenance Chippenham 
 
Resolved  
 
The Chippenham report of Wiltshire Highways Maintenance plan was 
approved. 
 

21 Major maintenance - Chippenham 
 
Diane Ware, Principal Technical Officer, gave a presentation on road
[...]
 £2000.00 
 

25 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent matters. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  19:05 – 20:55) 

 
 
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jim Brewster of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718242, e-mail jim.brewster@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 6



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Community Led Housing Project in Wiltshire 

Web 
contact: 

communityledhousing@wiltshire.gov.uk. 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/housing-community-fund 

 
What is Community Led Housing? 
 
Community led housing is about local people playing a leading and lasting role in 
solving local housing problems, creating genuinely affordable homes and strong 
communities in ways that are difficult to achieve through mainstream housing.  
 
Community led housing can empower local communities, making them more resilient 
and able to address issues such as affordable housing and the need for downsizer 
accommodation. 
 
What is the Wiltshire Community Led Housing Project? 
 
Wiltshire Council, in partnership with Community First and Wiltshire Community Land 
Trust, has set up a partnership project to advise and support communities to address 
their housing needs.  
 
The project vision is to enable and support community groups to deliver housing 
development that provides defined community benefits which are protected in 
perpetuity; and to provide a legacy for community led development. Localism and 
innovation lies at the heart of this and it will help to build stronger and more resilient 
communities. Community led housing can be complimentary of the on-going 
Neighbourhood Planning work of the council and its communities.  
 
Community led housing needs to have meaningful community engagement and has 
to have widespread community support. This means the community needs to have a 
common vision and shared values; they need to be empowered. This project 
supports and enables groups seeking to deliver alternative solutions to their 
community needs beyond the mainstream delivery mechanisms. It can also support 
community groups working in a developer-community partnership. 
 
The project team has been established with two project managers, a senior planning 
officer and a housing enabler. It is a cross service project. Grant funding is currently 
available to groups to help with start-up subject to qualifying terms and conditions. 
 
What has happened so far and what will be happening? 
 
The project is currently supporting seven community groups across Wiltshire 
including the formally incorporated Seend Community Land Trust. This group have 
been supported in their establishment, and land identification and negotiation work. 
Going forward, further support will be given through the planning, building and living 
stages of their projects as appropriate. They started as individuals, formed a steering 
group and became a legally recognized community led housing group formulating 
their own development proposals to serve their community needs.  
 
The team are keen to build as wide a network of community led housing groups as 
possible throughout Wiltshire. We want to speak to anyone who is interested in trying 
to take a leading role in addressing community housing issues. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:communityledhousing@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/housing-community-fund


Chairman’s Announcements 

 

For further information, or to arrange a conversation with one of the project managers 
please contact the project team at: communityledhousing@wiltshire.gov.uk.  

Page 8

mailto:communityledhousing@wiltshire.gov.uk


Subject: Homelessness Strategy Consultation 

Web 
contact: 

Weblink to consultation 
  

 

A consultation has been launched on how we can prevent homelessness and help 
those who are homeless to find a home. 
  
Wiltshire Council is asking for views on its new strategy which sets out priorities and 
actions to work with those who are homeless or threatened with homelessness, to 
help them secure and keep a good home. 
  
Ashley O’Neill, Portfolio Holder for Housing, said: “We are making real progress in 
tackling homelessness in Wiltshire, but we can never be complacent – we always 
need to do more” 
  
“We need to think creatively, deliver a wide range of services and have effective, 
strong, partnership working to prevent homelessness, and provide the homeless with 
support to tackle the cause of their homelessness.” 
  
“This strategy will rely on stakeholders and the communities in Wiltshire and we 
would like people to let us know their views so we can all make a positive impact on 
preventing homelessness into the future.” 
  
The consultation will seek views on five priorities: 
 

 Reducing rough sleeping 

 Identifying and preventing homelessness at the earliest possible stage 

 Ensuring services are designed to prevent homelessness and support those 
who are homeless. 

 Ensuring those who are threatened with homelessness or who are homeless 
can secure and keep a suitable home. 

 Maintaining effective strategic direction and partnership working 

Each priority has a number of actions. These include increasing street outreach, 
developing a resettlement support service, and ensuing there is more housing 
available to help the homeless. 
  
The strategy has been informed by Wiltshire Council’s Homelessness Review 2018 
and Homeless Health Needs Assessment. It also follows the national Homelessness 
Reduction Act 2017, which introduced a new legal duty on specified public services 
to refer customers who may be homeless or threatened with homelessness to a local 
housing authority. 
  
You can access the consultation at 
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=155240979642 
 
 

Page 9

https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=155240979642
https://surveys.wiltshire.gov.uk/snapwebhost/s.asp?k=155240979642




Announcing the First  

North Wessex Downs Walking Festival 

8th – 23rd June 2019 

Get outdoors during the very first North Wessex Downs Walking Festival this June.  With over a 

dozen walks across the region - from Avebury to Marlborough as well as further afield to Goring, 

Wantage and Faccombe, the walking festival presents the perfect opportunity to breathe deeply, 

stretch your legs and take in the views of the gorgeous countryside on our doorstep.   

Running from 8th to 23rd June, many of the walks are free of charge and range from a pushchair-

friendly stroll around the lovely lanes of Huish in the Pewsey Vale to a navigation skills workshop 

starting from Avebury.  There are fascinating wildlife walks on offer at Stonebridge Wild River 

Reserve with ARK at Marlborough as well as Letcombe Brook in Wantage and Freemans Marsh in 

Hungerford. Or simply let your walk leader tell you about the history and landscape as you pass 

through some of the lesser-known areas of the AONB. 

Go to the North Wessex Downs website for detailed information about all the walks and to book. 

www.northwessexdowns.org.uk/walkingfestival 

 

Calendar of Events 

Saturday, 8th June 2019 
9.30am 

A 'Venerable' Nordic Walk from Blewbury – exploring the historic 
villages & landscape of the Downs. 
11 miles (6 hours). Strenuous. Pay on day - £8 

Sunday, 9th June 2019 
10.30am 

Facca's Valley: The woods, hills & valleys of the Faccombe Estate 
– a peaceful walk with plenty of wildlife, wildflowers and views. 
3 miles (2 hours). Moderate. Free 

Monday, 10th June 2019 
10am 

Navigation Skills Workshop from Avebury – improve your skills 
and techniques to increase personal confidence. 
10 miles (5.5 hours). Moderate. £8.50 

Tuesday, 11th June 2019 
10am 

A Guided Walk from Goring: Poets & Giants – discover giants and 
walk in the ancient footsteps of wayfarers and poets. 
12 miles (7 hours). Strenuous. £5.50 

Page 11

http://www.northwessexdowns.org.uk/walking-festival/
http://www.
[...]
Area Board to determine. 

Page 14

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%203%20-%20Guidance%20to%20Members%20on%20Outside%20Bodies&ID=646&RPID=14325037


 
10. Recommendation 
 
10.1 The Area Board is requested to: 
 

a. Appoint Councillor representatives to Outside Bodies and working groups 
as set out at Appendix A; 
 

b. Note the Terms of Reference for the Working Group(s), as set out in 
Appendix B. 

 
c. Appoint Older Persons Champions - Julia Stacey, Barbara Hearn. 

Champion for the Area Board, in accordance with Appendix C. 
 

d. Appoint Carers Champion - Alison Butler 
 

 

 
Libby Johnstone 
Democratic Services Team Lead 
01225 718214 
libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – list of appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 
Appendix B – Terms of Reference for Working Group(s) 
Appendix C – Champion role description 
 
Unpublished background documents relied upon in the preparation of this 
report 
 
None. 
 
 

Page 15

mailto:elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk




Appendix A 

Appointments to Working Groups 
Chippenham Area Board  

 
 
 

 To appoint Area Board Representatives to the following bodies. 

 

 To elect a Chair to Community Area Transport Group. 

 

Chippenham Health and Wellbeing Group  

Number of representatives: 1  

Number of meetings per year: 4 

Voting rights: Yes 

Role:   Area Board Representative for Older People 

Current representatives: Cllr Peter Hutton 

 

Chippenham Local Youth Network 

Number of representatives:  4 

Number of meetings per year: 4 

Voting rights: Yes 

Role: Area Board representation for Young People 

Current representatives: Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Melody Thompson, Cllr Ross 

Henning, Cllr Ashley O'Neill 

 

Chippenham Safer and Strong Communities Group 

Number of representatives:  2 

Number of meetings per year: 4 

Voting rights: No 

Role: Local community representative on the working group 

Current representatives: Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Nick Murry 

Page 17



Appendix A 

Community Area Transport Group 

Number of representatives:  2 

Number of meetings per year: 4 

Voting rights: Yes 

Role: Local community representative on the working group 

Current representatives: Cllr Ross Henning, Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Cllr Bill Douglas, Cllr 

Nick Murry 

Vacancy: Chair 

 

Multi-Agency Forum  

Number of representatives: 1   

Number of meetings per year: 4 

Voting rights: No 

Role: Local community representative on the working group 

Current representatives: Cllr Ross Henning 

 

Champions  

Older Persons Champions - Julia Stacey, Barbara Hearn 

Carers Champion - Alison Butler 

Page 18



 COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP (CATG) 

 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

Membership of the CATG 

The CATG will normally be made up of not more than 10 members from the following 

groups: 

 Members of the Area Board 

 Town and Parish Council representatives 

 Community representatives 

 

Representatives should act as a conduit between their organisations and the CATG 

by putting forward the views of the body they represent and providing feedback to its 

members regarding the work of the CATG.  The group members will also need to be 

mindful of the needs of the community area as a whole when making their 

recommendations, as not all councils and groups can be represented on the CATG.   

Recommendations to the Area Board will usually be reached by consensus but if 

necessary these can be agreed by a show of hands by those representatives 

present at the meeting.   

The group will normally be chaired by a Wiltshire Councillor.  Membership of the 

CATG will cease when a member ceases to hold the stated office as when first 

appointed.   

The CATG may invite representatives from local organisations to its meetings to give 

technical advice or to share pertinent local knowledge on projects in the area.   

Appointment of CATG Members 

Appointment of members to the CATG will normally be agreed at a
[...]
ty Area & Youth Grant Funding 

 
Purpose of the Report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below. 

 

 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them. Under 
the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance 
available here: http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf  

 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm  

 

2. Main Considerations 
 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2019/2020 year is made to 

projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 

2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the Scheme of 
Delegation to Area Boards. 

 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community Area Board 

grants criteria. 
 
 

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
  Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social and 

community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of which will be 
dependent upon the individual project. 

 

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure. 

 

Community Grants Applicant/ Project Amount requested 

Zero Chippenham £5000.00 

Chippenham Sailing and Canoeing Club £5000.00 

Biddestone Tennis Club £5000.00 

Chippenham Mens Shed £5000.00 

Friends of Redland School £5000.00 

Youth Grants Applicant/ Project  

688 – Kandu Arts £2000.00 

Page 51

Agenda Item 13

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


2 

 

5. Legal Implications 
 There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 
 

6. Human Resources Imp
[...]
detail.php?gid=3312


4 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

ID 3224 Friends of Redland 
School 

New Artic Cabin £5000.00 

Project description:  
We would like to install an arctic cabin on the school field as a space for groups classes and 
individuals. We have recently purchased and implemented the use of a new scheme of work 
for PSHE and have also trained additional support workers for ELSA in order to respond to 
the increased need that we have identified as a school in support the school population and 
wider community with social and emotional needs. 

 
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
This additional facility will improve the learning and social environment for young people as 
well as having additional community benefits. The Nursery which in on our School site but 
independent from us as it is run by the YMCA.  Barnardos would be able to access the cabin 
through the school. There is also a Rainbow and Brownie group and they would like to set up 
increased community links in and draw in additional adults to help pupils engage in activities. 
The total amount of this project is £15500.00 

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application from Friends of Redland School for £5000.00 

 
 
Youth Grants; 
 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

ID 688 Kandu Arts Drop In Mentoring 
Support 

£2000.00 

Project description:  
The provision of support and drop in services to those young people who fall outside usual 
referral routes those involved in antisocial behaviour NEET those with family and individual 
low community engagement. 

 
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
This flexible package of sessions is a pilot project to see how we can support those outsides of 
school. This funding will support a set of mentoring and support hours which can be utilised 
when young people have a need. The LYN management group have supported this project.  
The total amount of this project is £4000.00 

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application from Kandu Arts for £2000.00 
 

 
 
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report. 
 
Community Grant Remaining Funds: 
Should the Area Board award the amounts recommended in this report the remaining total 
for 2019/20 will be: £42717.87 
Youth Grant Remaining Funds: 
Should the Area Board award the amounts recommended in this report the remaining total 
for 2019/20 will be: £28187.35 
 

 
Report Author Name, Ollie Phipps Title: Community Engagement Manager 

Tel: 01249 709404 Email: ollie.phipps@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 54

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3224
http://portal.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboard_grants/yp_pa_grant_detail.php?gid=688


5 

 

 
 

Page 55




	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman 2019/20
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Chairman's Announcements
	06.Homelessness_Strategy
	North Wessex Downs Walking Festival - Information & Event Calendar

	8 Outside bodies and working groups
	AppendixA - list of Outside Bodies, Working Groups Chippenham
	AppendixBi
	AppendixBii
	AppendixBiii
	AppendixC

	10 Big Pledge - video
	11 Town, Parish and Partner Updates
	HealthWatch_May
	CCG_May
	Policing Report CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 3rd June 2019

	13 Grant Applications



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD MEETING HELD ON 3 JUNE 
2019 AT CAFÉ SPERO, WOOD LANE, CHIPPENHAM, WILTSHIRE, SN15 3EB. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, 
Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr Nick Murry, Cllr Ross Henning, Cllr Peter Hutton (Chairman), 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Melody Thompson and Cllr Clare Cape 
 
Also  Present: 
Ruth Lloyd, Chippenham Town Council, Terresa Hutton, Chippenham Town Council  
and Fred Winup, Castle Combe Parish Council 
 
  

 
26 Election of Chairman 2019/20 

 
Cllr Peter Hutton was nominated by Howard Greenman and seconded by Cllr 
Andy Phillips. 
 
Cllr Ross Henning nominated Cllr Clare Cape, who was seconded by Cllr Nick 
Murray. 
 
Peter Hutton was duly elected Chair for the municipal year 2019 – 2020. 
 

27 Election of Vice-Chairman 2019/20 
 
Cllr Ashley O’Neill was nominated by Cllr Peter Hutton and seconded by 
Howard Greenman. 
 
There being no other nominations, Cllr Ashley O’Neill was duly elected as vice-
chair for the municipal year 2019 – 2020. 
 

28 Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 
 
The Chairman expressed gratitude to Howard Greenman for his many years of 
service as Chair to Chippenham Area Board.    
 
The Chair went on to thank Keith Wilson, café Spero, for allowing use of the 
venue and emphasised the value of holding Area Board meetings in venues 
outside of Monkton Park. 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

  
 

29 Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Bill Douglas. 
 

30 Minutes 
 
Resolved 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2019 were approved. 
 

31 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Nick Murray declared an interest in the grant application made by Zero 
Chippenham as its Chair and stated that he would not debate or vote on that 
application under Item 37. 
 

32 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chair made the following announcements; 
 
Community Led Housing Project 
 
Wiltshire Council, in partnership with Community First and Wiltshire Community 
Land Trust, had set up a partnership project to advise and support community 
led housing. 
 
Homelessness Strategy Consultation  
  
Wiltshire Council was asking for views on its new strategy which sets out 
priorities and actions to work with those who are homeless or threatened with 
homelessness.   The consultation was to close on 21st June 2019. 
 
 
North Wessex Downs Walking Festival 
 
The festival was to run from 8th to 23rd June and its programme was to include 
guided walks and workshops. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Keith Wilson, café Spero, gave a short 
presentation on Café Spero, its aims, activities and its funding relationship with 
the Area Board. 
 

33 Outside bodies and working groups 
 
The Board made the following appointments to the following working groups 
and outside bodies; 
 
Chippenham Health and Wellbeing Group  



 
 
 

 
 
 

Area Board Representative: Cllr Peter Hutton 
 
Chippenham Local Youth Network 
Area Board Representatives: Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Melody Thompson, Cllr 
Ross Henning, Cllr Ashley O'Neill 
 
Chippenham Safer and Strong Communities Group 
Area Board Representatives: Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Nick Murry 
 
Community Area Transport Group 
Area Board Representatives: Cllr Ross Henning, Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Cllr Bill 
Douglas, Cllr Nick Murry 
 
Multi-Agency Forum  
Area Board Representative: Cllr Ross Henning 
 
Champions  
Older Persons Champions: Julia Stacey and Barbara Hearn 
Carers Champion: Alison Butler 
 

34 Dementia Friends Information Session 
 
Ollie Phipps, Community Engagement Manager, delivered a workshop on 
Dementia awareness. 
 

35 Big Pledge and National Armed Forces Weekend 
 
A video was played to bring the Board’s attention to the 2019 Big Pledge 
initiative on encouraging people to get active. 
 
Ollie Phipps, Community Engagement Manager, updated the Board on 
preparations for National Armed Forces Weekend and drew the Board’s 
attention to the tapestry panel designed to represent Chippenham. 
 

36 Town, Parish and Partner Updates 
 
The Chair brought the Board’s attention to the following updates 
 
i. Parish and Town Councils - Castle Combe Parish 
 
Fred Winup updated the board on the Parish’s market cross project. 
 
ii. Healthwatch  
iii. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
iv. Wiltshire Police - Community Policing Report  
 
Donald Pocock, Deputy Sector Head, updated the Board on local incidents, 
community responses and police intervention.    
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Revd. Andrew Gubbins outlined the Fair Share scheme and its provision of 
meals during the gap in free school meals provision that arises in school 
holidays. 
 

37 Grant Applications 
 
The following applications were approved;  
 

Zero Chippenham £5000 
Funding to support the engagement of the community in awareness of environmental 
impacts and behaviour change. 
 
Chippenham Sailing and Canoeing Club £5000 
Funding to enable increased access to sailing and canoeing for more people. 
 
Chippenham Mens Shed £5000 
Funding to provide a workshop space for woodworking, metalworking and repairing 
electrical devices. 
 
Biddestone Tennis Club £5000 
Funding to provide floodlighting to increase opportunities to play tennis. 
 
Friends of Redland School  £5000 
Funding to provide a log-cabin on the school field as a space for groups classes and 
individuals. 
 
Kandu Arts £2000 
Funding to support mentoring and support which can be accessed when young people 
have a need.  

 
38 Urgent items 

 
There were no Urgent Items. 
 

39 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of Chippenham Area Board will be on 17 July 2019. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  7:00pm to 9:00pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jim Brewster of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718242, e-mail jim.brewster@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


